Term loans 	 -	 -	 -	 -	 51,253	 51,253
				   Trade payables	 -	 51	 -	 51	 5,937	 6,039
				   Other payables and
				    accruals	 -	 462	 -	 1,762	 5,050	 7,274
				   Bank overdrafts	 -	 -	 -	 -	 7,200	 7,200
				   Amount owing to
				     related parties	 -	 -	 -	 -	 1,257	 1,257

					   -	 513	 -	 1,813	 71,451	 73,777

				   Net financial assets/
				    (liabilities)	 1,573	 5,125	 108	 6,002	 (23,261)	 (10,453)
				   Less: Net financial (assets)/
				    liabilities denominated
				    in the respective entities’
				    functional currencies	 -	 (5,125)	 -	 (6,002)	 23,261	 12,134

				   Currency Exposure	 1,573	 -	 108	 -	 -	 1,681

150 Financial Statements • Censof Holdings Berhad • Annual Report 2018

45.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 45.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

				   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies at the
end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

					   The Group	 The Company
							   2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
							   Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/
							   (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
							   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  	 	 Effects on (Loss)/Profit After Taxation and
				    Other Comprehensive (Expenses)/Income

				   Strengthened by 10%
				   - Hong Kong Dollar			   23	 120	 -	 -
				   - United States Dollar			   13	 8	 -	 -
				   - Singapore Dollar			   11	 -	 -	 -

				   Weakened by 10%
				   - Hong Kong Dollar			   (23)	  (120)	 -	 -
				   - United States Dollar			   (13)	 (8)	 -	 -
				   - Singapore Dollar			   (11)	 -	 -	 -

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

				�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings
with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining
a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

				�   The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject to
interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rates.

				�   Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities is disclosed in Note
45.1(c) to the financial statements.

Annual Report 2018 • Censof Holdings Berhad • Financial Statements 151

Financial Statements

Notes to the
Financial Statements
(Cont’d)
For The Financial Year Ended 31 March 2018

45.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 45.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

				   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates at the end of
the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

					   The Group	 The Company
							   2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
							   (Decrease)/	 (Decrease)/	 (Decrease)/	 (Decrease)/
							   Increase	 Increase	 Increase	 Increase
							   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  	 	 Effects on (Loss)/Profit After Taxation and
				    Other Comprehensive (Expenses)/Income

				   Increase of 100 basis points (“bp”)			   (342)	 (444)	 (284)	  (333)
				   Decrease of 100 bp			   342	 444	 284	 333

		  (b)	 Credit Risk

			�   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other receivables.
The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring
procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including cash and bank balances), the Group minimises
credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

			�   The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of the trade
and other receivables as appropriate. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates

[…]

(a)	 Prior year adjustment 1 - Restatement of share of results in associate

		�  The prior year adjustment relates to the incorrect discount rate of 10% based on weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”)

used in determining the net present value of the associate’s asset retirement obligations (“ARO”). The use of this incorrect
rate was considered to be an accounting error. Therefore, a revised discount rate of 4.3% based on a risk-free approach was
adopted to reflect the retrospective restatement.

	 (b)  	 Prior year adjustment 2 - Restatement of tax expense

		�  The prior year adjustment was related to the unutilised tax losses which were erroneously recorded in the previous financial year
of approximately RM4,726,000. This amount has been adjusted and represented a correction in the financial statements for the
financial year ended 31 December 2016.

		  The financial effects of the prior year adjustments in the financial statements are as follows:-

	 							   As	 Effect of
								   Previously	 Prior Year	 As
								   Reported	 Adjustment	 Restated
								   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  The Group
		  Statements of Financial Position (Extract):-

		  Non-Current assets
		  -  Investment in an associate				   96,877	 (2,239)	 94,638

		  Equity
		  -  Retained profits				   53,999	 (2,152)	 51,847
		  -  Foreign exchange translation reserve				   2,031	 (87)	 1,944

		  Statements of Profit or Loss and
		  Other Comprehensive Income (Extract):-

		  Share of profits of equity accounted associate				   100,406	 (2,152)	 98,254

		  Profit after taxation
		  Attributable to:
		  -  Owners of the Company				   12,046	 (2,152)	 9,894

		  Total comprehensive income
		  Attributable to:
		  -  Owners of the Company				   13,974	 (2,239)	 11,735

Annual Report 2018 • Censof Holdings Berhad • Financial Statements 161

NOTICE OF TENTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Tenth (“10th”) Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of CENSOF HOLDINGS BERHAD (“Censof” or the
“Company”) will be held at Banyan & Casuarina Rooms, Sime Darby Convention Centre, 1A, Jalan Bukit Kiara 1, Bukit Kiara, 60000 Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, on Wednesday, 5 September 2018 at 10.00 a.m. for the following purposes:-

AGENDA

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

1.	� To receive the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 together
with the Directors’ and Auditors’ Reports thereon.